
Please contact Angela Scott on 0151 511 8670 or 
Angela.scott@halton.gov.uk  for further information.
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 12 December 2019

Chief Executive

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

PART 1

Item Page No

1. MINUTES 1 - 7

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. CHILDREN, EDUCATION AND SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO

(A) FULL COST CLIENTS IN RESIDENTIAL CARE  8 - 22

(B) HALTON SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD 
ANNUAL REPORT  

23 - 84

Executive Board

Thursday, 14 November 2019 2.00 p.m.
The Boardroom, Municipal Building

Public Document Pack



Item Page No

4. RESOURCES PORTFOLIO

(A) DETERMINATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 2020/21 
- KEY DECISION  

85 - 88

(B) MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2020/2023 - 
KEY DECISION  

89 - 113

(C) 2019/20 QUARTER 2 SPENDING  114 - 142

(D) TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEAR REPORT 
2019-20  

143 - 149

(E) DISCRETIONARY NON DOMESTIC RATE RELIEF  150 - 153

(F) REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING 
PLACES AND INCORPORATING THE WARD 
BOUNDARY REVIEW  

154 - 171

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



EXECUTIVE BOARD

At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 17 October 2019 in The Boardroom, 
Municipal Building

Present: Councillors Polhill (Chair), D. Cargill, Harris, R. Hignett, S. Hill, Jones, 
T. McInerney, Nelson, Wharton and Wright 

Apologies for Absence: None  

Absence declared
[...]
success of programmes such as the Heathy Child 
Programme; Healthy Schools Programme; workplace health 
initiatives; and Sure Start to Late Life. The report set out 
details of the whole system approach, working in partnership 
with Leeds Beckett University; the priorities for action; and 
how success would be measured.

Reason(s) for Decision

To provide the Executive Board with the opportunity to 
comment on the Healthy Weight Strategy.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

There was no alternative option considered. The option of 
not having a Healthy Weight Strategy would not be in the 
interests of the population.

Implementation Date

November 2019.

Page 6



RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted.

RESOURCES PORTFOLIO

EXB48 DIRECTORATE PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORT

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, on 
progress against key milestones/objectives for the first 
quarter of 2019/20.

The Board was advised that the Directorate 
Performance Overview Report provided a strategic summary 
of key issues arising from performance in the relevant 
quarter for each Directorate, being aligned to Council 
priorities or functional areas. The Board noted that such 
information was key to the Council’s management 
arrangements, with the Board having a key role in 
monitoring performance and strengthening accountability. 
Performance management would continue to be important in 
the demonstration of value for money and outward 
accountability.

RESOLVED: That the report and progress and 
performance information be noted.

MINUTES ISSUED:  22 October 2019

CALL-IN: 29 October 2019 at 5.00 pm.

Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 5.00pm on 29 October 2019.

Meeting ended at 2.45 p.m.

Page 7



REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 14 November 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People

PORTFOLIO: Children, Education and Social Care

SUBJECT: Full Cost Clients in Residential Care

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide Executive Board with information about the Council’s 
current practice in relation to people who are placed in residential 
care as a full cost client, particularly the level of support that is 
provided by the Council.

1.2 The report also presents Executive Board with the option of ceasing 
this support (bringing Halton in line with most other local authority 
areas) or continuing to provide support but with a number of 
improvements to practice in order to mitigate the risks for the 
Council. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

1) the report be noted; and
2) the Board approves implementation of the suggested 

practice improvements outlined at paragraph 3.6.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Background

3.1.1 A task and finish group has been established to look at current 
practice in relation to self-funders and consider whether any 
adjustments need to be made in light of the following:

 Legal Challenge – the Council has received a legal challenge 
from Care England, which has been prompted by HC One, 
raising concerns regarding the Council’s fee rates and the 
Council’s policy regarding self-funders, particularly the level of 
assistance provided to such persons by the Council. Although 
the challenge acknowledges that the Council is able to arrange 
care as per the Care Act, it alleges that the Council is providing 
financial assistance to self-funders by negotiating more 
favourable rates on their behalf. The Council is responding to this 

Page 8 Agenda Item 3a



challenge from a legal perspective on the basis that the Council 
is operating in line with the Care Act and there is no legislative 
provision that prevents the Council from supporting self-funders 
in this manner. 

 Internal Audit – a recent report suggests looking at whether 
improvements could be made to the processes that are in place 
in relation to full cost clients (when the Council contracts with a 
provider on behalf of a self-funder, they are referred to as a full 
cost client). 

3.1.2 The task and finish group requires that Executive Board make a 
decision regarding the future provision of support to self-funders. In 
order to assist, this report provides information on the Council’s 
obligations under the Care Act, a summary of current practice in 
Halton, information on practice in other areas and an overview of the 
local and national context. 

3.1.3 After considering that information, Executive Board are asked to 
decide whether the Council should continue to provide the current 
enhanced level of support to self-funders. If it wishes to do so, there 
are some suggested improvements that should be implemented in 
order to minimise the risks to the Council.

3.2 Obligations under the Care Act

3.2.1 The Care Act stipulates that a person with assets above the upper 
capital limit is deemed as able to afford the full cost of their care; 
they are referred to as a self-funder. Local authorities are under no 
obligation to meet the care needs of a person if they: 

 Have savings above the government’s upper capital limit 
(currently £23,250); or

 Own property valued at more than the upper capital limit 
(unless it meets the criteria that would allow the property to 
be disregarded as part of the financial assessment).

3.2.2 Local authorities identify those people who are required to self-fund 
by either by carrying out a high level financial assessment or, where 
the person chooses not to disclose their finances.

3.2.3 Local authorities advise self-funders to contact them if their savings 
drop below the capital threshold, at which point the local authority 
will take over the funding.

3.2.4 With regards to self-funders, section 8.13 of the Care Act states:
“A person with more in capital than the upper capital limit can ask 
the local authority to arrange their care and support for them. Where 
the person’s needs are to be met by care in a care home the local 
a
[...]
one’s responsibility to 
ensure that we work together as a community, to support and 
safeguard all adults who are most at risk in society.

To achieve this, the Safeguarding Adults Board continues to develop 
and establish strong partnerships to ensure that the most vulnerable 
in society are safeguarded and are free from fear; harm; neglect and 
abuse.

Halton’s Safeguarding Adults Board continues to contribute to the 
objectives of the Health and Wellbeing Board’s Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy and Halton’s Strategic Partnership’s Sustainable 
Community Strategy.

In 2018/19 the focus of HSAB was self-neglect and hoarding, these 

Page 23 Agenda Item 3b



3.6

3.7

were areas that staff across all professions were keen to learn about 
and improve their practice.  This work culminated in the re-launch of 
the Halton Self-Neglect Panel.

In the last financial year, Halton also saw a 1.6% decrease in the 
total number of safeguarding concerns received; 47% of these were 
subject to Section 42 enquiries, this is a 25% decrease from 
2017/18.  This decrease has been attributed to issues within and the 
closure of care homes in the borough in 2017/18.

The priorities for HSAB for the year ahead are as follows:

 Quality Assurance
 Learning and Professional Development
 Co-production and Engagement

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no policy implications identified at this point.

5.0 FINANCIAL/RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None identified.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

Children & Young People in Halton 

None identified 

Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 

None identified 

A Healthy Halton

The Annual Report contributes to the work of Halton’s A Healthy 
Halton priority.  The overarching purpose of a Safeguarding Adults 
Board is to help safeguard adults with care and support needs and 
to ensure the health, care and support needs are met for adults at 
risk of harm. The Annual report is a public document that ena
[...]
hip Forum Chair – Mark Lunney  (Mark Weights deputising)

Page 81



Page 57 of 59

APPENDIX B: PARTNERS AND CONTRIBUTORS  

                    

                 

                        

                    

                                              

Page 82



Page 58 of 59

APPENDIX C: CONTACT DETAILS  

 
Email: hsab@halton.gov.uk 

Call: 0151 511 8555 / 0151 907 8306

Website: www.haltonsafeguarding.co.uk

Address: Halton Safeguarding Adults Board, Integrated Adult Safeguarding Unit, 
Peelhouse Family Centre Peelhouse Lane, Widnes. WA8 6TJ

Page 83

http://www.haltonsafeguarding.co.uk/


Page 59 of 59

Page 84



REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 14 November 2019 

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director, Finance

PORTFOLIO: Resources
                                                 
SUBJECT: Determination of Council Tax Base 2020/21

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The Council is required to determine annually the Council Tax Base for 
its area and also the Council Tax Base for each of the Parishes.

1.2 The Council is required to notify the Council Tax Base figure to the 
Cheshire Fire Authority, the Cheshire Police & Crime Commissioner, 
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority and the Environment 
Agency by 31January 2020. The Council is also required to calculate 
and advise if requested, the Parish Councils of their relevant Council 
Tax Bases.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That Council be recommended to

1) set the 2020/21 Council Tax Base at 35,359 for the Borough, 
and that the Cheshire Fire Authority, the Cheshire Police & 
Crime Commissioner, Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority and the Environment Agency be so notified; and

2) set the Council Tax Base for each of the Parishes as 
follows:

Parish Tax Base

Hale 663
Halebank 523
Daresbury 179
Moore 327
Preston Brook 368
Sandymoor 1,265

Page 85 Agenda Item 4a



3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Council Tax Base is the measure used for calculating Council Tax 
and is used by both the billing authority (the Council) and the major 
precepting authorities (Cheshire Fire Authority, Cheshire Police and 
Crime Commissioner and Liverpool City Region Combined Authority), 
in the calculation of their Council Tax requirements. 

          
3.2 The Council Tax Base figure is arrived at in accordance with a 

prescribed formula, and represents the estimated full year number of 
chargeable dwellings in the Borough, expressed in terms of the 
equivalent of Band ‘D’ dwellings. 

3.3 The Council Tax Base is calculated using the number of dwellings 
included in the Valuation List, as provided by the Valuation Office 
Agency, as at 14 October 2019. Adjustments are then made to take 
into account the estimated number of discounts, voids, additions and 
demolitions during the period 14 October 2019 to 31 March 2020.

3.4 The tax base calculation has included an element for the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme (the replacement for Council Tax Benefit). The 
estimated amount of Council Tax Support payable for 2020/21 is 
converted into the equivalent number of whole properties which are 
deducted from the total. 

3.5 The tax base calculation will include an element for Care Leavers 
Discretionary Discount. The estimated amount of Care Leavers 
Discount payable for 2020/21 is converted into the equivalent number 
of whole properties which are deducted from the total.

3.6 The tax base calculation will include an element for Foster Carers 
Discretionary Discount. The estimated amount of Foster Carers 
Discount payable for 2020/21 is converted into the equivalent number 
of whole properties which are deducted from the total.

3.7 An estimated percentage collection rate is then applied to the product 
of the above calculation to arrive at the Council Tax Base for the year.

3.8 Taking account of all the relevant information and applying a 97.0% 
collection rate, the calculation for 2020/21 provides a tax base figure of 
35,359 for the Borough as a whole. 

Page 86



3.9 Taking account of all the relevant information and applying a 97.0% 
collection rate, the appropriate Council Tax Base figure for each of the 
Parishes is as follows 

Parish Tax Base

Hale 663
Halebank 523
Daresbury 179
Moore 327
Preston Brook 368
Sandymoor 1,265

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 The Council Tax Base will enable the Council to set the level of Council 
Tax to be charged for 2020/21.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCILS PRIORITIES 

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton
None.

6.2      Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton
None.

           
6.3 A Healthy Halton

None.

6.4     A Safer Halton 
None.

6.5      Halton’s Urban Renewal
None.

7.0      RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 There would be significant loss of income to the Council if the Council 
Tax Base were not agreed, as it would not be possible to set the level 
of Council Tax to be charged for 2020/21.

8.0      EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 None.

Page 87



9.0 REASON(S) FOR DECISION

9.1 To seek approval for the 2020/21 Council Tax Base for the Borough.

10.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

10.1 There is no alternative option, as unless the Council Tax Base is 
approved, it would not be possible to set the level of Council Tax to be 
charged for 2020/21.

11.0 IMPLEMENTATION DATE

11.1 The 2020/21 Council Tax Base will be implemented from 1 April 2020.

12.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D
OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer
Working Papers Halton Stadium Stephen Baker

Page 88



REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 14 November 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director, Finance

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2023 

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To establish the Medium Term Financial Strategy for the period 2020/21 
to 2022/23.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

1) the Medium Term Financial Strategy be approved;

2) the 2020/21 base budget be prepared on the basis of the 
underlying assumptions set out in the Strategy; 

3) the Reserves and Balances Strategy be approved; and

4) the award of Council Tax Support for 2020/21 remains at the 
2019/20 level of 21.55%.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) sets out a three-year 
projection of the Council’s resources and spending. It has been based 
upon information that is currently available. Financial information has 
been announced by Government in relation to 2020/21, which will be 
finalised as part of the Local Government Financial Settlement in 
December 2019.

3.2 The projections in the Strategy must be treated with a considerable 
degree of caution, however, they clearly show there is continued need 
to make a significant level of savings over the next three years.  The 
projections for 2020/21 take account of the Chancellor’s 2019 Spending 
Review, however, as this was for one year only it creates uncertainty to 
the following two years projections. 

3.3 The Strategy provides initial guidance to the Council on its financial 
position into the medium term. Adopting a prudent view the strategy 
identifies that revenue savings of approximately £7.9m, £15.1m, and 

Page 89 Agenda Item 4b



£4.40m are required over the next three years.  As a result a total of 
£27.4m will need to be removed from the Council’s budget, by reducing 
spending or increasing income.  This represents approximately 25% of 
the Council’s net budget.  It continues to be a significant challenge to 
find sufficient savings over the medium term in order to balance the 
budget.

3.4 The Council’s financial equity position remains sound with the level of 
reserves sufficient to meet existing needs. Of concern however, is the 
impact of continuing reductions to Government funding, together with 
increasing service demands which are beginning to have a serious 
impact on the Council’s finances.  This has been evidenced in the 
financial ou
[...]
6.1 The Council has a Transformation Fund to fund the costs associated with 
efficiency reviews and structural changes required in order to deliver a 
balanced budget. At 31 March 2019 the fund’s balance stood at £0.8m. 

Page 113



REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 14 November 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Finance

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: 2019/20 Quarter 2 Spending

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To report the Council’s overall revenue and capital spending position as 
at 30 September 2019. 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That

1) All spending continues to be limited to only absolutely 
essential items;

2) Departments seek to implement as soon as possible the 
remaining 2019/20 budget savings proposals which were 
approved by Council in March 2019;

3) Strategic Directors take appropriate action to ensure overall 
spending is contained as far as possible within their total 
operational budget by year-end; and

4) Council be asked to approve the revised Capital Programme 
as set out in Appendix 2.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Revenue Spending

3.1 Appendix 1 presents a summary of spending against the revenue budget 
up to 30 September 2019, along with individual statements for each 
Department. In overall terms revenue expenditure is £2.654m above the 
budget profile. This compares with the position of £1.247m reported as at 
the end of June 2019. The trend shows the overspend is continuing at a 
steady pace over the first six months of the year.

3.2 Based on current spend patterns, projections show the Council will have 
a year-end outturn overspend position of approximately £6.145m, if no 
corrective action is taken. This is slightly less than the outturn forecast 
reported at Q1 but still represents a significant risk to Council finances. 
As at 31 March 2019 the Council’s General Fund balance was £5.0m. 
Unless the projected overspend is reduced and net spending brought 

Page 114 Agenda Item 4c



back into line with budget as 
[...]
external debit is 
prohibited)

2019/20

Investment 2018/19 2019/20
Limit Actual Estimate
£000 £000 £000

Principal Sums Invested over 365 days 40,000 25,000 25,000

Maximum Principal invested > 365 
days

Page 149



REPORT TO: Executive Board 

DATE: 14 November 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community 
and Resources

SUBJECT: Discretionary Non-Domestic Rate Relief

PORTFOLIO: Resources

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider an application for discretionary 
non-domestic rate relief, under Section 47 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1988.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the application for discretionary rate 
relief for Runcorn and District Foodbank in respect of their 
premises at Russell Road, Runcorn, be approved at 15%.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Under the amended provisions of the Local Government Finance Act 
1988, the Council is able to grant discretionary rate relief to any business 
ratepayer. This relief had previously only been available to organisations 
that were a registered charity, a community amateur sports club or a not-
for-profit organisation. 

3.2 From 1 April 2017, the Council became responsible for meeting the full 
cost of all mandatory and discretionary relief granted, as part of the 
Liverpool City Region 100% Business Rates Retention Pilot Scheme.

3.3 An application for 15% discretionary business rate relief has been 
received as outlined below, from Runcorn and District Foodbank. As a 
registered charity they automatically receive 80% mandatory rate relief.

 
3.4 Currently, where discretionary rate relief has been granted to registered 

charities, it has been provided until 31st March 2022 in order to provide 
the organisations with some degree of certainty. 

       

Page 150 Agenda Item 4e



Runcorn and District Foodbank

Russell Road, Runcorn

3.5 Runcorn and District Foodbank is a registered charity established for 
the prevention or relief of
[...]
l Hill, Runcorn 790
NN3 St Bertelines CE Primary School, Norton Lane, 

Runcorn
2595

NN4 Gorsewood Primary School, Gorsewood Road, 
Runcorn 

1504

NORTON SOUTH & PRESTON BROOK WARD

Polling 
District

Polling Place Electorate

NS1 Murdishaw Community Centre, Barnfield 
Avenue,Runcorn

2264

NS3 Preston Brook Village Hall, Sandy lane, Runcorn 2007
NS4 Brookvale Community Centre, Old Northwich Road, 

Runcorn (Shared with Halton Lea Ward)
693

Page 171


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3a Full Cost Clients in Residential Care
	3b Halton Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report
	SAB Annual Report - Appendix

	4a Determination of Council Tax Base 2020/21 - KEY DECISION
	4b Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/2023 - KEY DECISION
	4c 2019/20 Quarter 2 Spending
	4d Treasury Management Half Year Report 2019-20
	4e Discretionary Non Domestic Rate Relief
	4f Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places and incorporating the Ward Boundary Review
	POLLING PLACES AND WARDS FOLLOWING BOUNDARY REVIEW (inc electorate)REV




Minutes of the meeting

EXECUTIVE BOARD
At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 14 November 2019 in The
Boardroom, Municipal Building

Present: Councillors Polhill (Chair), D. Cargill, Harris, R. Hignett, S. Hill, Jones,
T. McInerney, Nelson, Wharton and Wright
Apologies for Absence: None
Absence declared on Council business: None
Officers present: A. Scott, G. Cook, D. Parr, M. Vasic, M. Reaney, D. Nolan and
E. Dawson
Also in attendance: One member of the press
ITEMS DEALT WITH
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Action
EXB49

MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2019
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.
CHILDREN
PORTFOLIO

EXB50

EDUCATION

AND

SOCIAL

CARE

FULL COST CLIENTS IN RESIDENTIAL CARE
The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director, People, on people placed in residential care as a
full cost client.
The Board was advised that the Care Act stipulated
that a person with assets above the upper capital limit was
deemed as able to afford the full cost of their care; such
persons were referred to as self-funders. The report set out
details of how local authorities identified those people who
were required to self-fund alongside Halton’s policy on
commissioning services for those that met the criteria.
It was reported that a task and finish group had been
established to look at current practice in relation to self-

funders which considered whether any adjustments need to
be made in light of a number of issues. Members noted
details of a legal challenge to the Council’s policy regarding
self-funders and recent internal audit findings.
It was reported that the Task and Finish Group
required the Board to decide on future provision and support
to self-funders. The report provided information on the
Council’s obligations under the Care Act, a summary of
current practice in Halton and information on current practice
in other areas with an overview of the local and national
context.
RESOLVED: That
1) the report be noted; and
2) the Board approves implementation of the
suggested practice improvements outlined in
option (ii) in paragraph 3.6 of the report.
EXB51

HALTON SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL
REPORT
The Board received the Safeguarding Adults Board (HSAB)
Annual Report for 2018/19.
It was reported that all Safeguarding Adults Boards
were required to produce an annual report, summarising
their key achievements and priorities. The report set out the
national and local developments on safeguarding adults at
risk.
The HSAB continued to contribute to the objectives of
the Health and Wellbeing Board’s Joint Health and
Wellbeing Strategy and Halton’s Strategic Partnership’s
Sustainable Community Strategy.
For 2018/19, the focus was on self-neglect and
hoarding; this work culminated in the re-launch of the Halton
Self-Neglect Panel. For the year ahead, it was reported that
the priorities would be:



Quality Assurance;
Learning and Professional Development; and
Co-production and Engagement.

The previous Chair, Audrey Williamson, had stood
down from the HSAB. The Board wished to pass on their

Strategic Director
- People

thanks for the work she had carried out in the past. It was
noted that Mil Vasic, Strategic Director for People at Halton
Borough Council, had taken over the role of Chair.
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
RESOURCES PORTFOLIO
EXB52

DETERMINATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 2020/21 - KEY
DECISION
The Board considered a report of the Operational
Director, Finance, on the requirement for the Council to
determine the Tax Base for its area and the Tax Base for
each of the Parishes.
The Board was advised that the Tax Base was the
measure used for calculating Council Tax and was used by
both the billing authority (the Council) and the major
precepting authorities (Cheshire Fire Authority, Cheshire
Police and Crime Commissioner and the Liverpool City
Region Combined Authority), in the calculation of their
Council Tax requirements. It was arrived at in accordance
with a prescribed formula which represented the estimated
full year number of chargeable dwellings in the Borough
expressed in terms of the equivalent Band “D” dwellings.
Taking account of all the relevant information and applying a
97% collection rate, the calculation for 2020/21 gave a base
figure of 35,359 for the Borough as a whole.
It was noted that since 2013/14 the tax base
calculation had included an element for the Council Tax
Reduction Scheme (the replacement for Council Tax
Benefit). In addition, the tax base calculation would include
an element for Care Leavers Discretionary Discount and
Foster Carers Discretionary discount.
Reason(s) for Decision
To seek approval for the 2020/21 Council Tax Base for the
Borough.
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected
There was no alternative option, as unless the Council Tax
Base was approved, it would not be possible to set the level
of Council Tax to be charged for 2020/21.

Implementation Date
The 2020/21 Council Tax Base would be implemented from
1 April 2020.
RESOLVED: That Council be recommended to Operational
approve
Director - Finance
1) setting the 2020/21 Tax Base at 35,359 for the
Borough, and that the Cheshire Fire Authority, the
Cheshire Police and Crime Commissioner, the
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority and the
Environment Agency be so notified; and
2) the Council Tax Base for each of the Parishes be
set as follows:
Parish
Hale
Halebank
Daresbury
Moore
Preston Brook
Sandymoor
EXB53

Tax Base
663
523
179
327
368
1,265

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2020/2023 - KEY
DECISION
The Board considered a report of the Operational
Director, Finance, on the Medium Term Financial Strategy
(MTFS) for the period 2020/23.
The Board was advised that the MTFS set out a three
year projection of resources and spending based on
information currently available.
The projections in the MTFS showed that there was a
continued need to make a significant level of savings over
the next three years. It was noted that the projections for
2020/21 took account of the Chancellor’s 2019 Spending
Review. However, as this was only for one year, it created
uncertainty to the following two year’s projections.
The MTFS provided initial guidance to the Council on
its financial position into the medium term. Revenue savings
of approximately £7.9m, £15.1m and £4.40m would be

required over the next three years. It was noted that as a
result, a total of £27.4m would need to be removed from the
Council’s budget, by reducing spending or increasing
income. This represented 25% of the Council’s net budget
and continued to be a significant challenge to find sufficient
savings over the medium term in order to balance the
budget.
The Board was advised that the MTFS had a number
of objectives, as listed in the report. The report set out the
Council’s budget strategy, with budget savings proposals
and areas identified for further savings. The report contained
details of the Council’s Capital Strategy for the management
of assets such as land and buildings in Council ownership.
Reason(s) for Decision
To seek approval of the Council’s Medium Term Financial
Strategy for 2020/21 to 2022/23.
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected
The alternative option of not maintaining a Medium Term
Financial Strategy had been considered. However, this
would not follow good financial management practice, as the
Medium Term Financial Strategy was a key element in
informing the Council’s financial planning and budget setting
processes.
Implementation Date
The MTFS 2020/21 would be implemented from 1 April
2020.
RESOLVED: That
1)

the Medium Term Financial Strategy be Operational
approved;
Director - Finance

2)

the 2020/21 base budget be prepared on the
basis of the underlying assumptions set out in
the Strategy;

3)

the Reserves and Balances Strategy be
approved; and

4)

the award of Council Tax Support for 2020/21
remains at the 2019/20 level of 21.55%.

EXB54

2019/20 QUARTER 2 SPENDING
The Board considered a report of the Operational
Director, Finance, which reported on the 2019/20 Quarter 2
spending as at 30 September 2019.
A summary of spending against the revenue budget
up to 30 September 2019 was attached to the report at
Appendix 1, along with individual statements for each
department. The Board was advised that, in overall terms,
revenue expenditure was £2.654m above the budget
profile at this stage. It was reported that the trend showed
the overspend continuing at a steady pace over the first six
months of the year. If current spending patterns continued,
projections showed that the Council would have a year-end
outturn overspend position of approximately £6.145m, if no
corrective action was taken.
In March 2019, Council approved budget savings
proposals totalling £9.250m. However, it was noted that a
delay in implementing a number of savings proposals
impacted detrimentally upon the forecast outturn position in
Appendix 1.
Within the overall budget position for the quarter, the
key budget variances were in the Children and Families
Department; Community and Environment Department;
Education, Inclusion and Provision; ICT and Support
Services; Complex Care Pool; and Corporate and
Democracy.
The Capital Programme had been revised to reflect a
number of spending profiles and funding as schemes had
developed and these were reported in Appendix 2,
attached to the report.
RESOLVED: That
Operational
1) all spending continues to be limited to only Director - Finance
absolutely essential items;
2) Departments seek to implement as soon as
possible the 2019/20 budget savings proposals
which were approved by Council in March 2019;
3) Strategic Directors take appropriate action to
ensure overall spending is contained as far as
possible within their total operational budget by
year-end; and

4) Council be asked to approve the revised Capital
Programme as set out in Appendix 2.
EXB55

TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEAR REPORT 20192020
The Board considered a report of the Operational
Director, Finance, which updated Members on the activities
undertaken on the money market, as required by the
Treasury Management Policy.
The report provided supporting information on the
economic outlook, interest rate forecast, short term
borrowing rates, longer term borrowing rates, borrowing and
investments, budget monitoring, new long term borrowing,
policy guidelines and treasury management indicators. It
was noted that no debt rescheduling had been undertaken
during the quarter.
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

EXB56

DISCRETIONARY NON DOMESTIC RATE RELIEF
The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, on an
application for discretionary non-domestic rate relief.
The Board was advised that, under the amended
provisions of the Local Government Finance Act 1988, the
Council was able to grant discretionary rate relief to any
business rate payer. Since 1 April 2017, the Council had
been responsible for meeting the full cost of all mandatory
and discretionary rate relief granted, as part of the Liverpool
City Region 100% Business Rates Retention Pilot Scheme.
The report set out details of an application from a
registered charity for rate relief by Runcorn and District
Foodbank, in Russell Road, Runcorn, for Members’
consideration.
RESOLVED: That the application for 15%
discretionary rate relief from Runcorn and District Foodbank
in respect of their premises at Russell Road, Runcorn, be
approved.

Strategic Director
Enterprise,
Community and
Resources

EXB57

REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING
PLACES AND INCORPORATING THE WARD BOUNDARY
REVIEW
The Board considered a report of the Returning
Officer, David Parr, on the results of the formal polling
districts, places and stations review.
Following a report to the Board on 18 July 2019, a
Polling Station Review Working Party was established and a
consultation with electors, Councillors and other interested
parties via the Council’s web site and Direct Link Offices
commenced.
Responses to the consultation were considered by
the Working Party at its meeting on 21 August 2019. Details
of the recommendations arising were set out in the appendix
attached to the report.
RESOLVED: That Council be recommended to adopt Returning Officer
the amendments to the scheme detailed in the appendix
attached to the report for the period 2019/2024.

MINUTES ISSUED: 19 November 2019
CALL-IN: 26 November 2019 at 5.00 pm.
Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no
later than 5.00pm on 26 November 2019.

Meeting ended at 2.19 p.m.

